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O 175 evidence was Lo the effect that the 47 Lielendant has a subsisting contrae

i Shell Petroleum and Development Company {7sPLDCT or "Shell™) and that in
ving oul that contract, the &« Detendant subcontracied a portion of it to the 3™
Defendant. She testified furthee that for the 37 Delendant to camy out the
neantract, it obiained a loan facility *from-Fidelity "Bank Plc and that the 4®
Jefendant provided a corporalé guaranteg on the said logh. This witness testified
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determination is thus

Whether the PrOSECRion proved the offence of ssuance of dord chegqares
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1" & 4 ¢ Lhil
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ALABLYS. STALE (1995) TNV LA (PAKR ES0T) S1] AT 5323,
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K it the 17 & 47 Delendants in this case were charged for issuange o

peque contrary to section 1(1) of the dishonoured chegue off

: of the Federation of Nigeria 2004 N I:.Hp
She stated that Irem Ung 2clion the tollowing are the ingredients of the offence:
g. That the accused person ohtained cradit for himsalf or any other person:
b. That the |.'||l.'l.||-L' wag pi ..'-.:'l:lu i i payment within three months from the
date of the cheque ; and
. That wpon presentation of the chegue jt was dishonoured on the ground that
no funds or insutticient funds witre :-.'.:||'|-..'||_-_'_ to thecredit of the drawer of the
cheque i the bank on which the chegue was drawih,
Counsel stated that tor a prosecution o prove the second -;_'I-;_'.-'_:;:!'r_ of the offence. 1
st establish that the chegue carmried a date ingerted |_1"-.- the mecoused at the
me same was (ssued, And that for the third ingredient of the offence, the
sgtulion must show to the satisfaction of the court that the cheque was
presented bul dishonoured on the ground of no funds or insufficient funds.
Learned Counsel 1" & 4" Defendants, Funke Agbor SAN stated that from Exhibits
E-F9 the ¢opies -of the cheques that were allegedly dishonoured, they were all
undated as ar the time they were handed over to Fidelity Bank Ple. Counsel
weterred to Exhibit DF4 which shows that the cheques were undated,
She stated that the bank in its response fo DF4 in DFS did not deny the gt that
Exhubits F-F9 were undated when the 4® Defendant handed them 1o the L'ﬂ'ﬂk-_ She
Neretore submitted that it is the law that facts not disputed are decmed admitied.
oo lemmed 10 OGOLO VS, FUBARA (2003) 1INWLR (PART 831 uﬂﬂf*—’-lhf
1> ADBU & ORS (2019) LPELR-d6342 (SC). She also refemsd fof
I-:h.lll'l':l_un'r-.- of DVW1, '
Fiht stated |.|1r|_|'||_-r that the testimany L:'f- DWW
VRSt 0f his cross examination,
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Counsel therefore submitted that the prosecution failed to prove that Exhibit

vere rumed unpaid on the ground that there was ne funds or insufficien
standing to the credit of the 4'"" Defendant at'the time they were presented.
Lounsel submitted that it is trite that where the prosggution fails to establish any of
the eiements bt the offence charged, M meaps that the l-_|li'-lj_'.l.' has not beer Proved
beyond reasonable doubt and the accused is'entitled W an acquitial, She relerred 1
QLOJEDE VS, STATE ¢2018) LPELE-46]48(CA),
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essential elements of the offence against the defendants, they are entitled o be
discharged and acquitted on counts 4-12 of the information

Counsel for 1" & 4" Defendants submitteq that. without prejudice 10 the above
argument the facts and circumstances of this case oz they relale to the issuance andg
the commumnication between the parties by Exhibits DEF4 and DF3, thers is no meps
red or any mantiest intention 19 Cormimit the offence u:lld'ga:m'. She stated that the
law is that & persbn is not criminally responsible for an act or omission which
occurs independently of the exercise of hig will. She cited Sgetion 24.of the
Criminal Code -Act Cap C38, Vol 4 Lews of the Fedecation of Nigeria 2000 and
the case of AVEQ VS, STATE (2007) LPELR-BRIT(CA) AT PAGES 23-24
PARAGRAPHS -C. She also referred to Exhibit DF4.

She submitlgd that based on the absence of the mes pga 1n regard o counts 4-13 of
the information, the 19 and 4" Defendants opght 1o be discharge and acquitted on
all the counts, She therefore uree the court to discharge the 1* and 4" Defendants
on counts 4-13 of the informanton,

Prosecution filed their final address dated 24™ June, 20 IE'.I
Sole issee raised for determination 13 thus: ; :
‘Whetirer fromn the totalily of evidence, the prosecution has proved the
offence of issuance of dishonaured .|_;.I'.|-|::'.|Iilm:':l.' argarinst the D.:fﬂ.'r:.l':m.r.h'.'
Learned Counsel- for prosecution, F. Ofoma Esq,  submitted that the following
ciements needs W be prove [or Lthe offence of issuance of dishonoured cheques:
a. That the accused person obtained credit for himself or any other person;
b. That the cheque was presented for payment within three months fram the
date of thé cheque ; and
That upon presentation of the cheque it was dishonoured on the ground ,'hm
e tunds or insufficient funds were standing to the tredit of the drawer ol _the
5 chegue in the |_‘,{1I:'I:|{ on which the chtqu: was drawn. . a0
ool sl szt the 4" defendant, {ssuefl 4 Union Bank Cheque _‘:;t-";;nk:
VERRIbits F-F9) and upon presenfation ol the said cheques 1@
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with respect to the fact to be proved which may be possessed by the
parties respectively. R :

Having considered the facts as presented by the pl'{lri-:tutii:_m. it4s the view of this
court that the burden of proving reascnable doubt has shified w the defence.

Therefore, the duty of this court is 10 determine whether the defences raised by the
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